. '

ORIGINAL

BEFCRE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSICN OF THE STATE OF CALIFQRNIA

Decision No.

Application of CALIFORNIA CITIES )

WATER COMPANY for a Certificate of )

Public Convenience snd Neczssity ) Application No. 50582

to extend its water corporation ) (Filed October L, 1968) -
operation in the City of Ssn Dimgs ) (Amended November 15, 1968)

Lo serve tentative Tract 23717. ;

OPINION

Applicant requests authority to extend water service in
its San Dimas Division to the remaining Vinnell-Pauley development
in tentative Tract 23717, which covers portions of arcas previouslx
certificated to applicant or a predecessor that lie generalliy be-
tween California State Rolytechnic College and the San Bernardino
Freeway, in Los Angeles County.

Applicant ststes that with the grent of the sought au-
thority the Commission may cencel certificates encompassing (1) &
golf course (Decision No. 74448, dated July 23, 1968, Application
No. 50139) and (2) Tracts 28652 and 28653 (Decision No. 73826,
dated Maxrch 5, 1968, Application No. 49811), which lie wholly
within the legal description covering tentative Tract 23717 and the
surrounding axea herein sought to be certificated {(4ppl., par. VI).
That deseription excludes Tract 27929 and the already iactslled
construction therein (shown on mups attached to the epplication as
éppendices A and B thereof), previously certificated to a predeces-
so¥, San Dimas - Charter Oak Domestic Water Compeny {Decision No.
65732, dated Februsry 4, 1564, Application No. 45254).

No frenchilse rights sre sought to be exercised by the

instant application.




The Jtems and estimated cost for comstructing the remain-

ing developaent of Tract 23717, which cost is to be edvanced by and

refunded to the subdivider, Vinnell-Psuley uader applicant’s main

extension rule, cre detalled in the applicacion end summerized be-

Description Cos®e
Mains (24~in.to 4-in.) = 39,075 ft. $281,862.50
Services (2 4=~in.; 2 2~in.; 709 L-in.) 36,850.00

Boostexr Station 40,000.00
*Temporary 25,000-gal. Tank 45,000.00
*Temporary 10-in. Steel Tie-Line 7.500.00

Total Tacilities Cost $4311,212.50
Average Cost Per Lot ($411,212.50 ¢ 713) $ §76.73

*Subdivider will advance all cost of temporar
facilities, plus estimated cost of removal.
Builder will be reimpursed for cost of materials,
less depreciation, while in use. Upon removal
of the facilities or at such time as they become

pexmanent facillitics, they would be refunded on

the basis of & special facilities contract.

Applicant presently concducts public utility water service
within Los Angeles, Orange and San Bernardino Counties through its
San Dimas, Cowan Heights and Wrightwood Water Divisions. Its system
Ls supplied entirely from wells locoted genswally throughont its sex-
vice territory and from Metropolitan Weter District water. As of
August 1, 1968, epplicant nad 6,848 service connections in its Sen
Dimas Division, snd was furnishing fire protection service to 652
public fixe hydrents, ll privatz f£ire hydrants, and 40 irrigation
customers. Attached to the application, as Appendix ¢ thereof, is

applicant'’s Balance Sheet g5 of June 30, 1568 and an Income State-

ment for the six months ended June 30, 1963. Appiilcant proposes to




A. 50582 ms *

serve customers in tentative Tract 23717 at the rates and charges
esteblished and published in & tariff on file with the Commission
puzrsuant to the requirements of Decision No. 72486, dated May 23,
1967, as amended by Decision No. 72530, dated Mgy 31, 1967, in
Application No. 48812.

Applicant alleges that public need and convenience require
cextification of the territory herein requested and has submitied,
as Appendix D to the applicstion, a letter from Vinmell-Pauley,
dated August 15, 1968, requesting f£iling of the application and
stating that the subdivider is familiar with gpplicant's main ex-
tension rule (Rule 15 in gpplicent's teriffs) and will deposit monles
required to be advancaed for construction of the facilities.

Applicant's predecessor, San Dimas = Chartexr Osk Domestic
Water Company, was forbidden by Decision No. 66739, supxa, and sub-
sequent decisions from extending water service outside the ereas of
the Vinnall-Fauley development designated by those decisions. Appli-
cant has not sought here to 1lift such restriction as to any areas,
yet undeveloped, beyond those now sought to be certificgted. Ac-
cordingly, the existing restriction will be modifled only to the
extent necessary to grant applicant the asuthority it ncw reguests.

The Commission, on consideration of the zpplication herein,
finds that:

1. Applicant's proposal is reasonable.

2. Public convenience and necessity require and will require
the extension by gpplicant of its swater system and service to and
within the areas in tentative Tract 23717, Tracts 28657 and 28653,
the golf course and certain surrounding erez, all g5 more particu~

larly located end described in Paxagraph VI of the application herweln

os corrected by an amendment to the application f£iled November 19, |
| ' !

1668.

-3-




Y. 50382 ms

The Commission, taerefore, conzludes that:

1. A certificate of public cenvenience and necessity should
be granted to applicant aguthorizing sazid extension ¢f its system
and service in accordance with the provisions of the ensuing oxder.

2. Comncurrertly with the effectivencss of the authority here-
ia granted, the certificstes of public convenience and necessity
heretofore grented to gpplicamt ia and by Declisions Nos. 74448 and
73826, supra, should be camcelled. Any tariff revisions resulting
from the authozity herein granted and from the canszellstion of said
previous certificates should be filed by spplicant in coanformity
with applicable provisions of General Order No. 95-A.

3. The existing restriction sgainst extension by applicant
cf water service outside the boundaries of its service area, im-
posed by Decision No. 66739, supra, should be mocified to the exten:
required for extension and rendition of the water service herein
authorized.

A public hearing is not necessary.

[T IS CRDERED that:

1. The restriction against the extension by applicant,

California Cities Water Company, of wster service outside the
boundaries of its service area, as imposed on applicant's predeces-
sor, San Dimas - Charter Osk Domestic Water Company, by Decision No.
65739, suora, is modified to the extent that a sowtificate of pudlic
convenience and recessity is granted fo Californis Cities

Water Company to extend its public utilifty water system and service
to and within the areas in tentative Tract 23717, Trects 28652 and

28653, the golf course and certain surrounding srea, as sald areas

Ry




A. 50582 ms *

are more particularly located and described in Paragraph VI of the
application herein as corrected by an amendment to the application |
filed Noverber 19, 1968. t

2. The certificates of public convenience and necessity here-
tofore granted to applicant in and by Decisions Nos. 74448 and 73826,

upra, are, and each of sald certificates is, cancelled.

3. Within one year after the effective date of this oxder,
applicant shgll file revised tariff sheets, including revised tariff
sexvice maps, to provide for the application of its present San Dimas
schedules, except measured irrigation service, to the areas certifi-
cated herein. Such £iling shall be in conformity with Gemcral Order
No. 96-A, and the revised tariff sheets shall become effective the
fourth day after the date filed.

4. Except for the authorization herein granted, the restriction
against extension of service imposed by the Commission's order in Deci-
sion No. 66739, ~ supra, shall be and remain in full foxrce and effect.

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days

after the date hereof.

Dated at San_Francisco , California, this

day of

e -’f—é///m(z%

S

A ;@zm
%i ///@M/ Comy sioners

Commlsslioner Peter E. Mitchell, deing
necessarily absent, <id not porticipate
~%= 1n tho disposition of this proceeding.




